orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)  RECORDATION FOI  PATENT	RM COVER SHEET		
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Name of conveying party(ies)	Name: Wentworth Mold Ltd.		
589711 Ontario Inc.	Internal Address:		
	memai Address.		
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No			
. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 58 Bigwin Road		
Execution Date(s) May 30, 2006			
✓ Assignment Merger	,		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Hamilton		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CanadaZip: L8W 3R4		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No		
I. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5.762.981 6,913,455		
10/650,682 10/747,190	6,099,286 6,948,924		
10/747,180	6,428,302		
Additional numbers a			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7		
Name: McCarthy Tetrault LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 280 (7x\$40)		
Internal Address: Attn: Edward T. Fap	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
III.E(I) El / Nadi est - Amir. Estat - Amir.	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Character & Address Co. Mc-Wasser Street West Suite 4700	Enclosed		
Street Address: 66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4700;	None required (government interest not affecting title		
Box 48, Toronto Dominion Bank Tower	8. Payment Information		
City: Toronto	a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
State: Ontario, Canada Zip: M5K 1E6	Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 416-362-1812	b. Deposit Account Number 15-0633		
Fax Number: 416-868-0673	Authorized User Name Edward T. Fan		
Email Address: efan@mocarthy.ca			
9. Signature:			
Signature	Total number of pages including cover 4		
Edward T. Fan	sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Name of Person Signing	neet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:		

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT REEL: 017776 FRAME: 0364** 

Page 1

Assignment - U.S.A.

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT - PATENTS

WHEREAS,

### 1589711 Ontario Inc.

hereinafter referred to as Assignor, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 5330 Mainway Drive, Burlington, Ontario, L7L 5Z1, Canada, had ownership rights in respect of certain inventions, hereinafter referred to as the Inventions, as set forth and described in patents and patent applications identified in Schedule "A", said patents and patent applications hereinafter referred to as the Patents;

AND WHEREAS,

#### Wentworth Mold Ltd.

hereinafter referred to as Assignee, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 58 Bigwin Road, Hamilton, Ontario, L8W 3R4, Canada, has acquired Assignor's entire right, title, interest and benefit in and to the Inventions and the Patents in respect of the United States of America;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over to Assignee, its entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and to the Inventions and the Patents in respect of the United States of America, including any and all applications corresponding thereto in respect of the United States of America, whether in the form of divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof, any and all Letters Patent and like industrial property registrations (hereinafter referred to as the Registrations) that may issue, be granted or result from the Patents and said corresponding applications for the Inventions in respect of the United States of America, and any and all rights of priority exercisable in the United States of America resulting from the filing of the Patents, the said corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Inventions under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and setting over not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, does hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or

TDO-RED #8316715 v. /

PATENT REEL: 017776 FRAME: 0365

Page 2

other legal representatives, to obtain each said Letters Patent and Registrations and vest or secure the same in Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominces or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents or industrial property registrations, to grant each said Letters Patent and Registrations to the Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, does hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, including its Patent Agents, McCarthy Tétrault LLP, to amend the present assignment document to insert or correct the filing date, serial number or other identifying information of the Patents as may be needed to record same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has by its authorized signing officer executed this Confirmatory Assignment on the day and year set forth below.

DATED at Gulwator, this 30th day of May 2006

1589711 Ontario-Inc.

Per: Name:

Title:

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

whose full post office address is	, whose full post office address is	
(name of witness) $ 1 $ $4 $ $4 $ $4 $		
ELIZO MYMODA DKINE ROKERIA CALLETTA		
(address of witness)		
known to me		
state that I was personally present and die see and di		
I who coknowledged himself or herself to be an	ì	
the person described in the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged himself or herself to be are the person described in the foregoing instrument and acknowledge	: 1he	
be the person described in the foregoing instrument and who accure the foregoing instrument and acknowledge authorized signing officer of 1589711 Ontario Inc., execute the foregoing instrument and acknowledge		
authorized signing officer		
same to be his or her free act and deed.		
(signature of witness)		

TDO-RED #8316715 v. I

Page 3

#### SCHEDULE A

Patent Number or Application Number	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
10/650,682	Mold Base assembly	August 29, 2003
10/747,190	Air Flow Compensation for Mold Carrier	December 20, 2003
5,762,981	Base for a Mold Assembly	September 10, 1996
6,099,286	Universal Mold Carrier with Improved Air Flow Compensation	December 7, 1998
6,428,302	Universal Blow Mold Assembly	September 14, 2000
6,913,455	Hot Fill Mold Shell Assembly with Reduced Heat Transfer	April 11, 2003
6,948,924	Mold Assembly with Modular Mold Shells	April 11, 2003

TDO-RED #8316715 v. 1

**RECORDED: 06/12/2006** 

**PATENT REEL: 017776 FRAME: 0367**